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 Councillor P Aves 

Councillor C Forgacs 

Councillor J Hubbard 

Councillor S Rabey 

Councillor J Westbrook 

 

 

 

1 July 2024 

 

Dear Councillors 

 

In accordance with the Local Government Act (LGA) 1972, Sch 12, paras 10 (2)(b) you are 

invited to attend the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee meeting of the 

Melksham Town Council.  The meeting will be held at the Town Hall on Monday 8th July 

2024 commencing at 7.00 pm.   

 

A period of public participation will take place during the meeting.  The Press and Public are 

welcome to attend this meeting. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Mrs T Predeth BA(Hons), MPA, FSLCC 

Town Clerk and RFO   

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
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Melksham Town Council 

Finance, Administration and Performance Committee 

 

Monday 8 July 2024 

At 7.00 pm at the Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

In the exercise of Council functions.  Members are reminded that the Council has a general 

duty to consider Crime & Disorder, Health & Safety, Human Rights and the need to conserve 

biodiversity.  The Council also has a duty to tackle discrimination, provide equality of 

opportunity for all and foster good relations in the course of developing policies and delivery 

services under the public sector Equality Duty and Equality 2010. 

 

Virtual Meeting Access: 

 

Please follow the joining instructions below for the virtual Zoom meeting 

 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83669876198?pwd=WlAvY1ZsYVNyUlM3VktqajFxOHhtdz09 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

 

Meeting ID: 836 6987 6198 Passcode: 481965 

 

Participants will be directly let in the meeting by clicking on the above link. There is no 

waiting room 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any Declarations of Interest in respect of items on this agenda as required by 

the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council. 

  

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registrable interests which 

have not already been declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. Members may 

however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, to declare at this point 

in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already 

declared on the Register, as well as any other registrable or other interests.  

 

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83669876198?pwd=WlAvY1ZsYVNyUlM3VktqajFxOHhtdz09
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3. Public Participation   

 Members of the public are invited to attend the meeting and address the council. 

 

Members of the public are requested to send their public question to 

locum@melksham-tc.gov by noon on the working day before the meeting. This will 

make it more likely that we will be able to answer your question on the night. 

 

 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee 

meeting held on 13th May 2024. 

 

5. Grants  (Pages 5 - 82) 

 To consider applications for regular grants. 

 

For decision. 

 

6. Wiltshire Towns Programme Activity Generation Grant Programme 2024/25 and 

2025/26  (Pages 83 - 92) 

 For decision. 

 

7. Banking Mandate   

 To agree to add Tracy Predeth, Locum Town Clerk and Kalpesh Patel, Locum RFO onto 

the bank mandate to be able to make payments, transfers, and authorise payments. 

 

8. Signatories & Payment Processes   

 To discuss improvements and increase the number of authorised signatories. 

 

9. Financial Statements   

 

 9.1 Lloyds  (Pages 93 - 96) 

 To receive Lloyds statement for April 2024 

 

 9.2 Unity  (Pages 97 - 102) 

 To receive Unity statement for April 2024. 

 

 9.3 Petty Cash  (Pages 103 - 104) 

 To receive Petty Cash statement for April 2024. 

 

 9.4 Income & Expenditure  (Pages 105 - 114) 

 To receive the Income & Expenditure report for April 2024. 

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
locum@melksham-tc.gov%20
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10. Confidential Session   

 Members are requested to discuss the following items in Confidential session pursuant 

to Section 1 (2) of the Public Bodies Admission to Meetings) Act 1960; the Council, by 

resolution, may exclude the public from a meeting (whether during the whole or part of 

the proceedings) whenever publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by 

reason of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted or for other special 

reasons stated in the resolution and arising from the nature of that business or of the 

proceedings. In view of the sensitive nature of the business about to be transacted, it is 

advisable in the public interest that the public and press be excluded, and they are 

instructed to withdraw. 

 

11. Council leases/licenses   

 To receive and agree updates regarding Council leases/licenses. Report to follow or 

verbal update from Locum Clerk. 

 

 

 

http://www.melksham-tc.gov.uk/
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Melksham Town Council 

 

Minutes of the Finance, Administration and Performance Committee meeting held 

on Monday 13th May 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor S Rabey (Chair) 

   

 Councillor G Ellis 

Councillor C Forgacs 

Councillor A Griffin 

Councillor J Hubbard 

Councillor J Westbrook 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor P Aves 

 

OFFICERS: Andrew Meacham Committee Clerk 

 Tracy Predeth Locum Clerk 

 Mel Rolph Finance Officer 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: One member of the public and one member of the press were present 

and three members of the public were present virtually. 

 

100/23 Public Participation 

 

Joe McCann 

 

CCTV. What is the end date of the project? Councillor Hubbard advised it was intended 

that the installation resolved should be completed by the end of May but there may be 

a delay of a week or two because of additional permissions to be obtained from 

Wiltshire Council. The project itself may take longer because of possible work in the 

underpass and King Street carpark. 

 

BMX Pump Track. What is happening with the project. the project? Councillor Rabey 

said an update would be obtained from Head of Operations. 

 

Melksham East Community Centre. What is happening with the project? 

 

Sue Mortimer 

 

Has spoken to children in the town and their preferred location for the BMX pump 

track would be in KGV or at the Campus. She speculated on the possible use of the field 

next to the cricket pitch or field after Murray Walk bridge. Ownership of these fields is 

not known. 

 

101/23 Apologies 

 

There were no apologies. 
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102/23 Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

103/23 Minutes 

 

The minutes of 11th March 2024, having previously been circulated, were approved as a 

correct record and signed by Councillor Rabey. 

 

104/23 Report on Grant and Funding Requests 

 

Councillor Hubbard asked for clarification on whether the report was to be noted only 

or taken as the correct procedure going forward. Councillor Griffin advised he wanted 

to highlight that the correct procedure had not been followed in respect of Age UK 

Wiltshire. There was discussion on the Age UK Wiltshire project and Councillor 

Hubbard said that the review of the project had not taken place. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Rabey, seconded by Councillor Ellis and 

 

RESOLVED to suspend Standing Orders to allow Sue Mortimer to speak. 

 

Sue Mortimer said that she thought Age UK Wiltshire had reported to a meeting of the 

Council as she remembers being impressed with what they had done. 

 

Standing Orders were reinstated. 

 

The report was noted. 

 

105/23 Melksham Carnival Grant Awards 

 

The report was discussed. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Westbrook, second by Councillor Griffin and 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to suspended Standing Orders. 

 

Michelle of Melksham Carnival confirmed the £1000 in process of being paid had not 

yet been received and asked about future grants. Councillor Hubbard explained the 

grant procedure. 

 

Councillors felt that the Regular Grant awarded should be honoured. 

 

For the avoidance of doubt, it was confirmed that Melksham Carnival would receive 

the following 
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• 2024/2025 - £3500, of which £1000 was paid on 5th December 2023, leaving 

£2500 to be paid now.  

• 2025/2026 - £2500 major grant on condition a monitoring form is submitted. 

• 2026/2025 – A new application should be made when requested by the Council 

in 2025. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Westbrook, seconded by Councillor Forgacs and 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to reinstate Standing Orders. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Hubbard, seconded by Councillor Griffin and 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that there was an agreement in 2023/2024 that the £2500 

Major Grant would be paid in year 2024/2025 and that the £1000 grant for a gazebo 

was paid in December 2023. Therefore the £1000 of the 2024/2025 grant is in transit 

and a further £1500 is to be paid. 

 

106/23 Grants Procedure 

 

The matter was discussed. Concern was expressed about setting a precedent for 

awarding an annual grant and what would happen if there were completing 

organisations offering the same or similar service. It was suggested that it may be 

appropriate to review the conditions and wording of the grants policy. 

 

It was agreed that the Locum Clerk would investigate the criteria applied by other local 

councils and report back with suggestions to amend the policy and application form 

 

• to give organisations the opportunity to apply year on year and making it clear 

that each application will be considered on its own merits 

• To require evidence showing how the application benefits people within the 

Town Council boundaries 

• Tighten up the scoring matrix to weed out applications before they come to 

committee. 

 

There was also discussion of the Mayoral charity with a request for this to be promoted 

more and to encourage the selection of a local charity. It was noted that the choice is 

for the Mayor to make. 

 

 

107/23 Joint Melksham Neighbourhood Plan 

 

The Locum Clerk introduced the item. There was discussion and concern was raised 

over the cost of the Joint Melksham Neighbourhood Plan. It was noted that nothing 

had been budgeted for the coming year. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Hubbard, seconded by Councillor Ellis and 
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UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to delegate authority to the Locum Clerk to pay from 

General Reserves any sums due in respect of the Joint Melksham Neighbourhood Plan, 

up to a maximum of £20000 in total. Any payments that take the total over £20000 

would need to be referred back to committee. 

 

108/23 Report from Locum Clerk 

 

A Locum R.F.O has been engaged to help with end of year and problems with the 

system. Should then be able to bring to council correct reports as required.  

 

109/23 Lloyds 

 

Councillor Griffin asked if statements could be in Excel or CSV format. It was noted that 

ModernGov does not work well with Excel documents. Finance Office said she could 

produce a separate Excel document. 

 

The statements were received. 

 

110/23 Unity 

 

The statements were received. 

 

111/23 Petty Cash 

 

The statements were received. 

 

It was noted that once problems had been sorted out it should be possible to produce 

budget reports with explanations of over and under spends.  

 

112/23 Project Plans 

 

The report was received. There was discussion on the some of the projects and the 

project management system. Committee Clerk confirmed that it was a work in progress 

and it was intended that it would eventually be accessible to all on the website. 

 

 

Meeting Closed at: 8.05 pm 

 

Signed:    Dated: 
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MELKSHAM TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR GRANT APPLICATIONS JULY 2024

Organisation Name Email What the Grant is For
Total 

Beneficiaries

Melksham 

Town 

Beneficiaries

Melksham 

Beneficiaries 

%

Own bank account, with 

two signatories

At least 3 members on 

its management 

committee

Constitution, terms of 

reference or set of 

rules

Is the project of benefit 

to Melksham?

Evidence of Melksham 

Town residents who 

benefit?

Match funding/other 

sources of funding?

Not a private 

organisation or 

business

Not an upward funder Not passing funding on
Not for an individual, or 

religious/political

Not for loan/interest 

payments

Not undertaken by 

health authority
No discrimination Not already happened

Not for running costs, evidence of 

sustainability 
ACCOUNTS BANK STATEMENT CONSTITUTION SAFEGUARDING EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

SCORE OUT OF 

21
Notes on scores JULY GRANT REQUESTS

Whole 

project cost 

% of project 

requested

Grant per 

Melksham 

benficiary 

Alzheimer's Support

To fund the costs of a 

Specialist Movement 

Instructor for Bowerhill 

Movement for the Mind 

project

40 36 90% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 £1,000.00 £4,681.50 21%

Bowerhill Baby & Toddler 

Group
Bouncy castle 200

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6
1 1 1 1 N/K - see appl. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 19 £1,000.00 £2,000.00 50%

Bowerhill Village Hall Trust
New strong folding 

chairs x12

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 18 £273.40 £547.20 50%

Carer Support Wiltshire
The Westbury Peer 

Support Café
15-20 15-20 100% 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 14 £1,000.00 £1,705.00 59%

Celebrating Age Wiltshire 

(CAW)

Summer/Autumn 

creative workshops, to 

include T shirt printing 

for Melksham men’s 
group and a social 

concert for residents of 

Melksham with an 

emphasis on older, 

isolated adults.

150 75 50% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £991.50 £3,061.50 32%

Group Five

Maintenance and 

running of van and 

general running costs

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 19 £1,000.00 £15,000.00 7%

HELP Counselling

Room Hire at St 

Michael's Church for 

counselling sessions in 

Melksham

52 52 100% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 19 £1,000.00 £15,600.00 6%

Melksham Amateur Swimming 

Club

Funding Level 1 & 2 

teachers
130 104 80% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 19 £650.00 £650.00 100%

Melksham Gardeners Society

ROOM HIRE - Assembly 

Hall to run Flower and 

Produce Show

250 187 75% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 18

Melksham Lions
Refurbishment of 

Christmas Sleigh
565 325 56% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 N/A 1 1 20 £281.63 £281.63 100%

Melksham Riverside Centre

To provide two domestic 

cookers for use on 

cookery demonstrations

150 150 100% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 19 £1,000.00 £2,500.00 40%

Stepping Stones

Support towards 

outreach support 

programme

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6

N/K - see appl - 

Pt 6
1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 19 £1,000.00 £1,800.00 56%

That Meeting Space

To continue to support, 

facilitate and help 

establish groups within 

the community

150 110 73% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 £800.00 £8,000.00 10%

Wiltshire and Bath 

Independent Living Trust Ltd

To increase the range of 

Technology-Enabled 

Care items for 

assessment

1200 240 20% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 21 £1,000.00 £5,000.00 20%

Wilts & Berks Canal Trust 

(WBCT)
ROOM HIRE 150 100 67% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 £216.00 £1,200.00 18%

Wiltshire Search & Rescue 

(WILSAR)

Generator to provide 

power to command 

point

150 4 3% 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 20 £900.00 £3,400.00 27%

Wiltshire Mind
Counselling for adults 

living in Melksham
40 25 63% 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 19 £1,000.00 £7,500.00 13%

Budget 2024/25 £16,000.00

Awarded so far 

Final Quarter funds available £16,000.00

TOTAL GRANT APPLICATIONS £13,112.53

DIFFERENCE £2,887.47

Notes on Grant Application scoring matrix

• Scores are a guide, based on the questions in the 

application form.

• A score of 1 denotes compliance, 0 is non-

compliance.

• Blue text is a Hall Hire application.
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County Hall  

Bythesea Road 

Trowbridge 

Wiltshire 

BA14 8JG 

wiltshiretownsprogramme@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

June 2024 

 

Dear Melksham Town Council 

Wiltshire Towns Programme Activity Generation Grant 2024-25 and 2025-26 

I am pleased to write to inform you that the Wiltshire Towns Programme will continue 

providing grants and support to you to generate activity on your High Street. 

Following feedback received, this year the councils in the programme will be able to secure 

funding for 2024-25 and 2025-26 in one grant agreement.  

The grant sums allocated to your council are detailed below.  

Location Year 3 Allocation Year 4 Allocation 

Total Activity 

Generation 

Allocation Y3 & Y4 

Melksham  £50,000*   £25,000  £75,000 

 

*Your council did not access the Year 2 allocation; therefore, the previously allocated but 

unpassported sum (of £25,000) has been carried forward into the Year 3 allocation above. 

Further details regarding the 2024-25 and 2025-26 activity generation grant programme, 

how to access the funds and details regarding eligible expenditure are found in the 

information document accompanying this letter. You can also contact the Wiltshire Towns 

Programme Team via the email address below with any queries or for assistance 

progressing your High Street activity generation work. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Richard Clewer 

Leader of Wiltshire Council  
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Wiltshire Towns Programme 2024/25 Activity Generation Grant Information and Form  Version 1.0 April 2024 

 

ACTIVITY GENERATION GRANT PROGRAMME 2024/25 
 

What is The Activity Generating Grant Programme? 

To facilitate the revitalisation and transformation of the High Streets in Wiltshire, the Activity 

Generation Programme is an offer available to 22 local councils in Wiltshire identified as 

eligible for funding and support.  

The aim of the programme is to create activity on Wiltshire’s High Streets - by increasing 

capacity and encouraging people back to the High Street, taking into account the top 25 

priorities, identified by the High Streets Task Force, for local place leaders to focus on to in 

their pursuit of sustainable high streets that meet the needs of their catchment. 

We will write to the councils eligible for the funding, detailing the funds that have been 

allocated to them, which can be accessed by entering into a grant agreement with 

Wiltshire Council. 

 

How does the grant align with the work of the High Streets Task Force? 

The High Streets Task Force has a framework of four strategic approaches to high street 

renewal - these four approaches align with the Wiltshire Towns Programme.  

Through the Activity Generation Grant offer, we have created a town centre action plan 

template and funding to implement measures identified, to communicate your unique 

offer, and enable you to form and strengthen partnerships to drive and sustain positive 

collaboration and change. 

Action Plans – repositioning to develop an inspiring vision through participation and 

engagement – to ensure these are actively used they should be adopted and have buy-in 

from stakeholders. 

We have previously supplied an action plan template, in Year 1 of the Activity Generation 

Grant Programme, and encourage you to revisit it to shape your grant proposals for Year 3. 

We are happy to attend a review and/or refresh of your plan if it would be of benefit. You 

may to build on your action plan and develop a Town Centre Vision, or review an existing 

town centre strategy, engaging a consultant and bringing stakeholders together in the 

process. 

Taking Action – reinventing – this can be larger projects such as regeneration, led by a 

Town Centre Vision, but may also be the activation of your high street through events, arts 

and culture and many other small-medium scale interventions. 
Page 85
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Some of your Generating Activity Grant can be used to enable projects that increase the 

vitality and enhance vibrancy of your town centre - increasing footfall and extending dwell 

time – example interventions and projects are listed in Appendix 1. You can use the grant 

to be creative and test new ideas, or, if you have an existing programme you would like to 

scale up or communicate more widely, you can use the grant to do so.  

Communication – rebranding through clearly defining or refining your town’s offer and 
outwardly celebrating it, using it to shape events and projects – defining your town’s unique 
identity, realising the vision for your high street and marketing your destination. 

Brand development takes time and resource, involving a wide range of stakeholders. Your 

Activity Generation Grant can be used to provide additional capacity for rebranding and 

communication activity, for example using the Explore Wiltshire Events platform 

(https://events.wiltshire.gov.uk/) to list events, further examples are found in Appendix 1. 

Partnerships – restructuring existing partnerships or forming new ones – involving as many 

stakeholders as possible e.g. retail, leisure, commercial, local council, local authority, 

community anchors, and residents, to create a governance structure and allow strategic 

planning to enable you to move forward with significant projects. 

Activity Generation Grant funding can be used to engage stakeholders and enable the 

formation of partnerships; The High Streets Task Force has some useful resources available 

here if you need help to get started: - https://squidex.mkmapps.com/api/assets/ipm/best-

practice-guide-place-partnerships.pdf. 

 

What Can be Funded by the Grant? 

The grant can fund measures which will Improve the Vitality and Vibrancy of the Town 

Centre. The High Streets Task Force has set out 25 priorities that a town can influence that 

will have a medium-high impact on its vitality and vibrancy – these can help you shape 

your Activity Generation Grant funding proposal. The 25 priorities have many component 

factors and can impact the high streets look and feel, its function, the offer available, the 

changes needed and the management of the town centre, as illustrated below in Figure 1.  

 

Figure 1 – extract from the High Streets Task Force “Place Making Action Plans” presentation found 
here: - https://www.highstreetstaskforce.org.uk/media/o1ih2g1w/hstf-presentation-bristol-roadshow.pdf  Page 86

https://events.wiltshire.gov.uk/
https://squidex.mkmapps.com/api/assets/ipm/best-practice-guide-place-partnerships.pdf
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Some factors may be more relevant to your town than others, depending on the strengths, 

weaknesses opportunities and threats identified in your action plan. The 25 priorities are 

listed in order of priority in terms of both influence and control in Appendix 2 and coded 

according to the groupings created by the High Street Task Force as illustrated in Figure 1. 

 

What are the timescales or deadlines attached to this grant? 

The deadline for submitting the information required to participate in the Year 3 and 4 

programme (on pages 7 and 8 of this document) is 31st October 2024, with grant 

agreements to be in place by 31st January 2025. 

Please note the funding allocated for Years 3 and 4 will be secured through a single grant 

agreement to cover the 2024/25 and 2025/26 financial years, with 2 invoices to be 

submitted: by 28th February 2025 for Year 3; and between 7th April 2025 and 28th February 

2026 for Year 4. 

If the information required from your council is not submitted in accordance with the 

deadlines above, the funding will no longer be available, and may be and reallocated to 

other Wiltshire Towns Programme initiatives. 

 

What information is required by Wiltshire Council? 

The pro-forma in Appendix 3 should be completed and returned to us via this address: 

wiltshiretownsprogramme@wiltshire.gov.uk. This will help us gather the information required 

to start the process of setting up the grant agreement. 

We also need to have received your monitoring reports for Year 1 and Year 2 expenditure – 

if you are still implementing your Year 2 funding measures, we can accept an interim 

report.  

Once we have the pro-forma and expenditure report, we will review the interventions / 

strategic actions proposed and offer support to develop these, where needed.  

 

How Will Compliance be Monitored? 

Following the grant award, we may request evidence of your grant expenditure (e.g. 

invoices, works orders, strategy documents), together with a narrative of the impact of the 

interventions funded on your High Street.  

This information is required for monitoring and reporting purposes – a template will be 

supplied for this purpose.  

We also ask you to acknowledge the grant in your annual report and accounts, including a 

reference to the source of the grant. 
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Appendix 1: Example Interventions 

These are examples -your proposals should be developed in response to your action plan. 

Look and Feel - Marketing and Promotion, Town Dressing and Street Scene. 

Development of an identity for marketing 

– for example through: - 

• shop Local brand with details of 

products, offers, events and news, 

• creating a “Made in/Made Local” 
stall/shop/social media campaign, 

• celebrating the independent shops,  

• window dressing, 

• social media and website marketing 

support for retailers, 

• publicising locally hosted events 

through listings on the Explore 

Wiltshire Events website 

https://events.wiltshire.gov.uk/, 

• printed media (leaflets/magazines), 

• initiatives for staff of local businesses, 

such as a discount card. 

 

Improved online presence – for example by 

sharing: - 

• maps,  

• videos,  

• audio,  

• images,  

• text,  

• downloads,  

• games,  

• stories, 

• event listings. 

Town dressing/street scene improvements – 

for example: - 

• pop up parks,  

• wooden planters,  

• boxed trees, 

• seating,  

• banners, flags etc.,  

• fingerposts, 

• redecoration of street furniture,  

• public art installations. 

Function - Way Finding and Accessibility. 

Develop greater pedestrian circulation and links to the high street through: - 

• signage and information boards,  

• digital information hub and interpretation boards, 

• an accessibility audit, and  

• implementation of accessibility action plan 

• collaborate with local businesses to align opening hours with peak demand and/or 

to support the night-time economy. 

Offer – Retail and Non-Retail Offer and Events. 

• Attract and inform visitors and 

residents through your unique offer 

e.g. food and drink, cultural, 

entertainment and heritage assets. 

• Enhancements to public 

spaces/parks. 

• Provision of leaflet/magazines, visitor 

guides/maps, information webpages 

and leaflets. 

• Curate and share town trails – e.g. 

blue plaque trail, public art trails 

using the Explore Wiltshire app. 

Support for existing events or, in the absence 

of such, develop and plan for new events – 

for example: - 

• Film Week,  

• Markets,   

• Craft & Local Food Taste Festivals,  

• Festivals and Carnivals, 

• Health & Wellbeing Day,  

• Christmas Lights Switch On  

• Indoor/Outdoor Christmas Market,  

• Christmas Window Competition,  

• Pop-up experiences. 

• Publicising events on the Explore 

Wiltshire Events website. 
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Changes - Removing Barriers and Innovating. 

• Liaison with landlords and agents of vacant units to support them to find tenants. 

• Support to small/local/independent businesses to move into the town centre. 

• Support for pop-up/meanwhile uses. 

• Identifying regeneration projects. 

Management – Networks, Partnerships, Engagement, Vision and Strategy Development. 

• Additional capacity for development 

of tourism & events offers and/or 

support to businesses to promote 

shopping and event destination. 

• Support businesses to meet training 

needs and/or to have an online 

presence. 

• Data gathering, research and analysis 

(footfall, catchment, spend data). 

• Commissioning consultant to provide 

recommendations for improvements 

to enhance and promote the town 

centre and visitor experience. 

• Stakeholder engagement: - 

• evaluation of visitor experience, 

• survey of local businesses, local art 

and culture group(s),  

• evaluation of current offer/USP,  

• benchmarking against other towns, 

• identification of local aspirations 

and action plans for enabling 

improvement. 

Strategies may be developed by your 

council, or by a consultant/specialist and 

could include/respond to, but are not 

limited to, the following priorities: -  

• Town Centre Branding,  

• Shop Front Design Policy, 

• Green Infrastructure, 

• Tree and/or Planting Strategy, 

• Public Art, 

• Public Realm, 

• Visitor Experience,   

• Travel Trade, 

• Tourism,  

• Events, 

• Food & Drink, 

• Night-time Economy, 

• Destination Marketing, 

• Way Finding,  

• Town Trails, 

• Accessibility, 

• Active Travel,  

• Safety and Cleaning, 

• Workspaces on the High Street, 

• Business Skills & Support. 
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Appendix 2: 25 Priorities for Vitality and Vibrancy 

 

Priority is rated from high to low by both influence and control. 

Classification as per colour coding. 

Priority  Component Factors 

1. Activity Opening hours; footfall; shopping hours; evening economy. 
2. Retail Offer Retailer offer; retailer representation. 
3. Vision & Strategy Leadership; collaboration; area development strategies. 

4. Experience 
Centre image; service quality; visitor satisfaction; familiarity; 
atmosphere. 

5. Appearance Visual appearance; cleanliness; ground floor frontages 
6. Place 

Management 
Centre management; shopping centre management; Town 
Centre Management (TCM); place management; BIDs. 

7. Necessities Car-parking; amenities; general facilities. 

8. Anchors Presence of anchors - which give locations their basic 
character and signify importance. 

9. Non-retail offer Attractions; entertainment; non-retail offer; leisure offer. 
10. Merchandise Range/Quality of goods; assortments; merchandising. 

11. Walking 
Walkability; pedestrianisation/flow; cross-shopping; linked trips; 
connectivity. 

12. Place Marketing Centre marketing; marketing; orientation/flow. 
13. Networks & 

Partnerships  

with Council 

Networking; partnerships; community leadership; retail/tenant 
trust; tenant/manager relations; strategic alliances; centre 
empowerment; stakeholder power; engagement. 

14. Accessible Convenience; accessibility. 

15. Diversity 

Range/quality of shops; tenant mix; tenant variety; availability 
of alternative formats; store characteristics; 
comparison/convenience; chain vs independent; supermarket 
impact; retail diversity; retail choice. 

16. Attractiveness 
Sales/turnover; place attractiveness; vacancy rates; 
attractiveness; retail spend; customer/catchment views; 
Construction of out-of-town centre. 

17. Markets Traditional markets; street trading. 
18. Recreational 

Space 
Recreational areas; public space; open space. 

19. Barriers to Entry Barriers to entry; landlords. 

20. Safety/Crime 
A centre KPI measuring perceptions or actual crime including 
shoplifting. 

21. Adaptability 
Retail flexibility; retail fragmentation; flexibility; store/centre 
design; retail unit size; store development; rents turnover. 

22. Liveable Multi/mono-functional; liveability; personal services; mixed use. 
23. Redevelopment 

Plans Planning blight; regeneration. 

24. Functionality 
The degree to which a centre fulfils a role – e.g. Service centre, 
employment centre, residential centre, tourist centre. 

25. Innovation Opportunities to experiment; retail Innovation. 
Appendix 3: Grant Information and Checklist - Generating Activity Programme 2024-25 

Look and Feel 

Function 

Offer 

Changes 

Management 
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Please ensure information supplied above has been read before completing this form.  

Name of Town/Parish Council:  

Postal Address:  

Contact Details for Queries – Name, Telephone 

Number and Email Address.: 
 

Grant Sum Claimed: £ 

Grant Period: 1st April 2024 – 31st March 2026 

Public liability insurance with a limit of indemnity 

of not less than ten million pounds (£10,000,000) 

in relation to any one claim or series of claims 

arising from the Service. 

Yes/No 

Employer's liability insurance with a limit of 

indemnity of not less than five million pounds 

(£5,000,000) in relation to any one claim or series 

of claims arising from the Service. 

Yes/No 

Name and Position/Job Title of Authorised 

Council Official for Dispute Resolution Clause:  
 

Authorised Officer/s, Cllrs executing deed – 

Name and Position/s: 
 

Is your Council’s Execution Method: By affixing 

the Common Seal of the Council: If a Town/ 

Parish Council has its own seal, it should use it 

when executing a deed and their Constitution/ 

Standing Orders should specify who in their 

Town/Parish Council can sign their seal. 

Yes/No 

Is your Council’s Execution Method: By two 

elected members of the Council signing:  

If a Town/Parish Council does not have its own 

seal, two members of the Council should sign 

when executing a deed. The members need to 

be elected and can include a Mayor, 

Chairperson, Councillor etc but it does not 

include a Town/Parish Clerk. The document 

they are executing should state the capacity in 

which they are signing the deed.  Please note 

that the signatures of the members of the 

Council do not need to be witnessed. 

Yes/No 

Please provide bank account name, address, 

sort code and account number. 

 

 

Please Confirm Vendor ID t if known (6 digits)  
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Equality 

Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council has a legal duty to ensure that different groups 

are not disadvantaged from applying for or receiving our grants funding. We also want 

to ensure that people who benefit from our grants programme represents the makeup 

of the local population. Please indicate which (if any) groups will particularly benefit 

from your project and give details where you think this is relevant. 

 

 

 

Data Protection and Information Governance  

The information you have provided will be used by the Council to process your grant 

agreement and to enable us to contact you about your grant, should we have any 

queries. Your information will be held securely within the Council and only passed to 

others within the Council for the purposes of assessing this grant application and for 

internal reporting and monitoring. Information will be destroyed in line with the 

Council’s Information Retention Policy. More information can be found here: -  

Privacy notice – Economic Regeneration – Wiltshire Council 

 

Information Regarding Your Generating Activity Interventions 

Please provide below a breakdown of the items included in the sum claimed, with 

associated costs – this will be the basis for your invoice once approved.  

Summary – Y3 Deliverables/Interventions  

(to be invoiced for before March 2025 and spent by March 2026) 
Cost (£s) 

  

  

  

  

Y3 TOTAL £ 

Summary – Y3 Deliverables/Interventions  

(to be invoiced for from April 2025 and spent by March 2027) 
Cost (£s) 

  

  

  

  

Y4 TOTAL £ 
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

14:14

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       974,943.61 974,943.61

1

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

02/04/2024 70.00Banked:BACS

Bramw ell 70.00 11.67BACS 58.331000 501 Room hire - AH

02/04/2024 15.00Banked:BACS

Hanks 15.00 2.50BACS 12.501000 501 Crat Fayre

03/04/2024 500.00Banked:BACS

Good New s Church 500.00BACS 500.001048 210 Rent - Art House

03/04/2024 25.00Banked:BACS

Churchw ard 25.00 4.17BACS 20.831000 501 Craft Fayre

03/04/2024 50.00Banked:BACS

Ticket Source 50.00 8.33BACS 41.671173 510 Quiz Night

04/04/2024 147.74Banked:BACS

Melk & Dev (AH293) 147.74 24.62BACS 123.121000 501 Room hire - AH

05/04/2024 167.00Banked:500749

Stalls 25.00 4.17500749 20.831173 510 Stalls

New  Jersey Boys 42.00 7.00500749 35.001173 510 New  Jersey Boys

Quiz Team 5.00 0.83500749 4.171173 510 Quiz Team

Room hire - AH 95.00 15.83500749 79.171000 501 Room hire - AH

05/04/2024 1,543.35Banked:500750(B)

WWMCC 18.80 3.13500750(B) 15.671001 520 WWMCC

Giants of Rock 748.25 124.71500750(B) 623.541001 520 Giants of Rock

WWMCC 5.90 0.98500750(B) 4.921001 520 WWMCC

Mayor's Reception 71.50 11.92500750(B) 59.581001 520 Mayor's Reception

Rock n Roll 507.15 84.52500750(B) 422.631001 520 Rock n Roll

WWMCC 44.50 7.42500750(B) 37.081001 520 WWMCC

Quiz Night 135.00 22.50500750(B) 112.501001 520 Quiz Night

Lib Dems 12.25 2.04500750(B) 10.211001 520 Lib Dems

08/04/2024 226.80Banked:BACS

Arts Society 226.80 37.80BACS 189.001000 501 Room hire - AH

15/04/2024 108.00Banked:BACS

Tiger Martial Arts 108.00 18.00BACS 90.001000 501 Room hire - AH

17/04/2024 3,840.00Banked:BACS

Ticket Source 3,840.00BACS 3,840.00566 Meatloud

17/04/2024 2,928.00Banked:BACS

Ticket Source 2,928.00BACS 2,928.00566 Carpenters

17/04/2024 718.20Banked:500753

Craft Fayre 27.20 4.53500753 22.671001 520 Craft Fayre

WWMCC 12.40 2.07500753 10.331001 520 WWMCC

Carpenters 216.00 36.00500753 180.001001 520 Carpenters

MeatLoud 462.60 77.10500753 385.501001 520 MeatLoud

Continued on Page 2
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

14:14

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

17/04/2024 580.00Banked:500751/752

MeatLoud 72.00500751/752 72.00566 MeatLoud

Room hire - AH 508.00 84.67500751/752 423.331000 501 Room hire - AH

18/04/2024 112.00Banked:500755

New  Jersey Boys 42.00500755 42.00566 New  Jersey Boys

Time of our Lives -40.00500755 -40.00566 Till error

Room hire - AH 110.00 18.33500755 91.671000 501 Room hire - AH

19/04/2024 1,246.00Banked:BACS

TIC 1,246.00BACS 770.00566 We 3 Kings

566 196.00 Majesty

566 275.00 Majesty (concession)

1173 510 5.00 Quiz Night

24/04/2024 324.00Banked:BACS

Baker 324.00 54.00BACS 270.001000 501 Room hire - AH

30/04/2024 4,467.29Banked:

Credit/Debit Card Control Acco 4,467.29Xfer 4,467.29213 AIB payments

17,068.38

Cashbook Totals 992,011.99 668.84

Total Receipts for Month

991,343.15

16,399.54668.840.00

0.00

Continued on Page 3
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Bank Assembly Hall A/c

14:14

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 2

Page: 3

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

02/04/2024 Water2business 020424 187.96 187.96 502 Water rates - AH

02/04/2024 Tolchards Ltd 020424/2 1,450.14 1,450.14 502 Bar stock

04/04/2024 E. Alner 3780 121.50 121.501000 501 Refund - hall hire

08/04/2024 Unity Bank Xfer 100,000.00 100,000.00203 Xfer from AH a/c  to TH a/c

15/04/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 858.75 858.754914 501 Rates

17/04/2024 Unity Bank Xfer 100,000.00 100,000.00203 Transfer from AH to TH 

account

17/04/2024 Market Place Merchants 170424 25.16 25.16 502 Till

26/04/2024 Tolchards Ltd 260424 2,213.76 2,213.76 502 Bar stock

30/04/2024 Hills Waste 30042024 721.66 721.66 502 Waste collection

205,578.93 200,980.25

Balance Carried Fwd 786,433.06

0.00

Total Payments for Month

992,011.99Cashbook Totals

0.004,598.68

4,598.68 987,413.31
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

14:12

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       86,773.89 86,773.89

1

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

02/04/2024 25.00Banked:ME37

Stevens 25.00ME37 25.001045 203 Allotment rent

02/04/2024 25.00Banked:ME39

Whitbread 25.00ME39 25.001045 203 Allotment rent

02/04/2024 37.50Banked:BACS

Yates 37.50BACS 37.501016 115 Mayor's Reception

02/04/2024 812.00Banked:Cash

Quinney 50.00Cash 50.001045 203 ME3A/4A - allotment

Hinton 50.00Cash 50.001045 203 SB16 - allotment rent

Gough 50.00Cash 50.001045 203 PR1/2 - allotment rent

Var 36.00Cash 36.001016 115 Mayor's Reception - meals

Var 626.00Cash 626.001016 115 Mayor's Reception - Charity

02/04/2024 405.52Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Council 405.52 67.59BACS 337.931000 501 Room hire - AH

03/04/2024 25.00Banked:ME12A

Haw orth 25.00ME12A 25.001045 203 Allotment rent

03/04/2024 90.00Banked:Cheques

Clayton 18.00Cheques 18.001016 115 Mayor's Reception

Paterson 18.00Cheques 18.001016 115 Mayor's Reception

Perry 36.00Cheques 36.001016 115 Mayor's Reception

Welch 18.00Cheques 18.001016 115 Mayor's Reception

08/04/2024 100,000.00Banked:

Bank Assembly Hall A/c 100,000.00Xfer 100,000.00251 Xfer from AH a/c  to TH a/c

12/04/2024 487.21Banked:BACS

DJ Cooper 487.21 81.20BACS 406.011027 202 Caretaking - Factory Shop

17/04/2024 100,000.00Banked:

Bank Assembly Hall A/c 100,000.00Xfer 100,000.00251 Transfer from AH to TH account

17/04/2024 100.00Banked:Cash

Raw lings 25.00Cash 25.001045 203 ME41

Weaver 25.00Cash 25.001045 203 ME15B

Slater 50.00Cash 50.001045 203 ME30

19/04/2024 523,635.00Banked:BACS

Wiltshire Council 523,635.00BACS 523,635.001176 110 Pre-cept

22/04/2024 25.00Banked:ME12B

Chu 25.00ME12B 25.001045 203 Allotment rent

22/04/2024 25.00Banked:AA56B

Davies 25.00AA56B 25.001045 203 Allotment rent

26/04/2024 700.00Banked:BACS

Continued on Page 2
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

14:12

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

Wiltshire Publications 700.00 116.67BACS 583.331040 210 Rent - 31 Mkt Pl

26/04/2024 10.00Banked:ME27

Hall (Scott) 10.00ME27 10.001045 203 Allotment rent

29/04/2024 1,200.00Banked:BACS

Chalklands Vets 1,200.00BACS 1,200.001027 202 Roundabout sponsorship

727,602.23

Cashbook Totals 814,376.12 265.46

Total Receipts for Month

814,110.66

727,336.77265.460.00

0.00

Continued on Page 3
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

14:12

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 3

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

02/04/2024 Zen International Ltd 020424 31.20 31.20 501 Wifi - Art House

02/04/2024 Water2business 020424/1 23.50 23.50 501 Water rates - Bow erhill Unit

02/04/2024 Water2business 020424/2 163.20 163.20 501 Water rates - Mkt Pl toilets

02/04/2024 Protocus Ltd 895888795 624.00 624.00 501 Website hosting

03/04/2024 British Gas 030424 1,609.10 1,609.10 501 Electricity - Pavilion

09/04/2024 United EPoS Solutions 329987501 60.00 60.00 501 Cash till - AH

09/04/2024 Hunt Management Solutions 262068778 156.00 156.00 501 Stocktake

09/04/2024 Paul Seemayer 913174247 300.00 300.00 501 Lighting - We 3 Kings

09/04/2024 Mr. Steve HOLDER 684473777 350.00 350.00 501 Sound system - Kast off 

Kinks

09/04/2024 The Cobblers Bench 979755229 4.50 4.50 501 Keys

09/04/2024 Embroidery UK Ltd 358430530 180.00 180.00 501 Gloves

09/04/2024 Light Fantastic 473567053 33,480.00 33,480.00 501 Festoon lighting - KGV

09/04/2024 Microshade Business 

Consultant

320532744 1,058.94 1,058.94 501 Accounting services

09/04/2024 Playsafety Ltd 474503297 1,318.80 1,318.80 501 ROSPA checks

09/04/2024 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 811360659 288.00 288.00 501 Security - 170224

09/04/2024 Redhorn Holdings Ltd 4528912 396.00 396.00 501 Insurance - Bow erhill depot

09/04/2024 Trade UK 937079247 115.20 115.20 501 Stencil/handle/door closer

09/04/2024 T H White Installation Ltd 334556831 819.78 819.78 501 Fire alarm service - Art Hse

09/04/2024 Trow bridge Tow n Council 285959165 306.68 306.68 501 Sports Roadshow

09/04/2024 Travis Perkins Trading 

Company

234094361 476.03 476.03 501 Green roll

09/04/2024 Vysiion Ltd 493363885 111.71 111.71 501 Back-up - Jan 24

09/04/2024 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 512321878 297.60 297.60 501 Advertising

09/04/2024 Wiltshire Council 33928019 502.95 502.95 501 Snarlton Lane - surfacing

09/04/2024 Age UK Wiltshire 980925200 2,875.00 2,875.00 501 Provision CSS - Q4 SLA

09/04/2024 Castle Water Ltd 524815843 0.52 0.52 501 Water - Mkt Pl

09/04/2024 Exponential-E Ltd 880524922 327.90 327.90 501 Back-up - Apr to June

09/04/2024 D&M Gompels Ltd 927234569 112.30 112.30 501 Parking Redemp - Jan

09/04/2024 Hugh Davis 276402883 155.11 155.11 501 Channel mixer - AH

09/04/2024 J. H. Jones & Sons 301742864 117.60 117.60 501 Grasscutting - Carsons 

Roundab

09/04/2024 Microsoft 974982616 500.35 500.35 501 Online services

09/04/2024 Piggotts Flags & Branding Ltd 377742876 1,380.00 1,380.00 501 Flag pole - maintenance

09/04/2024 Place Studio Ltd 900773683 2,970.00 2,970.00 501 NHP

09/04/2024 Right Directions (Management) 384379045 1,194.00 1,194.00 501 Training - H&S

09/04/2024 Rigg Construction (Southern) L 7708232 21,277.20 21,277.20 501 Roof repairs - AH

09/04/2024 Paul Wootten Double Glazing Lt 260502929 2,800.00 2,800.00 501 Window s - Pavilion

09/04/2024 Wiltshire Sight BACS 500.00 500.004301 151 Grant

09/04/2024 Wiltshire Music Centre BACS 1,000.00 1,000.004301 151 Grant

09/04/2024 Trauma Breakthrough BACS 1,000.00 1,000.004301 151 Grant

09/04/2024 Back on Track BACS 1,000.00 1,000.004301 151 Grant

09/04/2024 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 090424 562.90 562.90 501 Vehicle leasing

09/04/2024 IDverde Limited 160098623 1,341.94 1,341.94 501 Cleaning - Bath Rd toilets

09/04/2024 Your Wiltshire 941866173 36.00 36.00 501 Advertising - AH

09/04/2024 Soundbite UK 854216208 1,360.98 1,360.98 501 Giants of Rock

12/04/2024 HMRC BACS 9,038.80 9,038.80520 PAYE/NI

15/04/2024 Mainstream DDR 242.05 40.34 201.714027 101 Telephones

Continued on Page 4
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Melksham Town Council Current Year

Unity Bank

14:12

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 4

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

15/04/2024 Daisy Communications 150424 47.15 47.15 501 Wifi - Pavilion

15/04/2024 Office Evolution Ltd 150424/1 50.65 50.65 501 Photocopting

15/04/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 1,063.75 1,063.754102 201 Rates - TH

15/04/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 266.19 266.194102 215 Rates - Bow erhill Unit

15/04/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 188.25 188.254102 215 Rates - Bow erhill Unit

16/04/2024 West Mercia Energy 160424 144.03 144.03 501 Electricity - KGV store

16/04/2024 British Gas 160424/2 188.31 188.31 501 Electricity - Mkt Pl toilets

16/04/2024 Fuel Genie 160424/3 213.22 213.22 501 Fuel

16/04/2024 Lloyds Bank DDR 1,349.38 6.004017 110 Charges

4153 202 322.50 Veh tax - Berlingo

4085 115 450.00 Flow ers - Mayor's 

Reception

4027 101 20.00 O2 - unreceipted

4085 115 135.00 Gonjos - Mayor's Reception

4085 115 323.85 Aldis - Mayor's Reception

4027 101 20.00 O2 - unreceipted

4027 101 20.00 O2 - unreceipted

4016 101 7.22 eBay - unreceipted

4016 101 2.53 eBay - unreceipted

4016 101 10.99 eBay - unreceipted

4027 101 20.00 O2 - unreceipted

4016 101 2.99 eBay - unreceipted

4016 101 8.30 eBay - unreceipted

16/04/2024 Lloyds Bank DDR 948.99 158.16 275.854903 520 Bookers - bar stock

4085 115 16.40 eBay - Mayor's Reception

4040 101 111.78 Amazon - cables/monitor

4075 101 120.00 SLCC - ILCA (GD)

4085 115 50.00 Poundstretcher - Mayor's 

Recep

4151 202 71.98 Nisbetts - w ater boiler

4153 202 22.91 EuroParts - hydraulic

4151 202 64.15 Tool Stn - vacuum/charger

4023 101 57.76 Indeed - advertising

18/04/2024 Oakw ood 180424 135.00 135.00 501 Container

19/04/2024 Houseman Environmental Ltd 140640319 570.00 570.00 501 Water hygiene tests - 

Pavilion

19/04/2024 Kan Connections 190424 9,192.00 9,192.00 501 CCTV - KGV & Pavilion

19/04/2024 Motion Picture Licensing Compa 313833924 316.57 316.57 501 MPLC - licence Apr 24-Apr 

25

19/04/2024 Paul Seemayer 588366977 150.00 150.00 501 Lighting - Giants of Rock

19/04/2024 Mr. Steve HOLDER 15158807 350.00 350.00 501 Sound - Guns n Roses

19/04/2024 The Publishing House 143240031 348.00 348.00 501 Advertising - AH

19/04/2024 IDverde Limited 943636119 1,341.94 1,341.94 501 Cleaning - Mkt Pl toilets

19/04/2024 Melksham Without Parish 

Counci

448622025 1,001.50 1,001.50 501 NHP

19/04/2024 Prosec Consultancy Ltd 167496066 216.00 216.00 501 Security - 160324

19/04/2024 Trade UK 391679150 133.94 133.94 501 Batteries

19/04/2024 SLCC Enterprises Ltd 817290632 391.00 391.00 501 Membership - MTC

19/04/2024 Stannah Lift Services Ltd 298902054 570.88 570.88 501 Lift - service

Continued on Page 5
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Time: Cashbook 1

Page: 5

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

19/04/2024 Wiltshire Publications Ltd 502553754 739.20 739.20 501 Advertising - AH

19/04/2024 AquAid Southcoast 354054382 48.00 48.00 501 Water sanitisation

19/04/2024 Bricks Tarding Ltd 444550349 1,560.00 1,560.00 501 Events strategy - refund

19/04/2024 Donna Wilson 93375478 695.00 695.00 501 Mayors Recep - 

entertainment

19/04/2024 D&M Gompels Ltd 396106440 139.40 139.40 501 Parking redemp - Feb24

19/04/2024 J. P. Lennard Ltd 87695670 270.42 270.42 501 Chemicals - Splashpad

19/04/2024 Melksham Groundcare 

Machinery

388465615 613.09 613.09 501 Service - Bushcutter

19/04/2024 Shiners Commercial Ltd 828555948 452.00 452.00 501 Window  cleaning

19/04/2024 Tudor Environmental 507142380 390.91 390.91 501 Garden tools

19/04/2024 Wiltshire Council DDR 31,962.60 31,962.60520 Salaries

19/04/2024 British Gas 190424 737.22 737.22 501 Gas - TH

19/04/2024 British Gas 190424/1 14.96 14.96 501 Gas - AH

19/04/2024 British Gas 190424/2 40.04 40.04 501 Electricity - Roundhouse

19/04/2024 British Gas 190424/4 450.27 450.27 501 Electricity - TH

22/04/2024 British Gas 220424 1,717.68 1,717.68 501 Electricity - AH

22/04/2024 Rose Hoskins 526234742 102.58 102.58 501 Mayors Recep - 

candles/runners

22/04/2024 British Gas 220424 6.55 6.55 501 Electricity - Roundhouse

23/04/2024 British Gas 230424 37.40 37.40 501 Electricity - Mkt Traders

25/04/2024 British Gas 250424 158.10 158.10 501 Electricity - Bow erhill Unit

29/04/2024 Microshade Business 

Consultant

205251769 10,452.00 10,452.00 501 Annual renew al - 

Modern.Gov

30/04/2024 WPF DDR 9,200.49 9,200.49520 Pensions

30/04/2024 Unity Bank BACS 27.92 27.924017 110 BACS charge

30/04/2024 Enterprise Flex-E-Rent 300424 313.75 313.75 501 Vehicle leasing

30/04/2024 Zen International Ltd 300424/1 33.60 33.60 501 Wifi - Art House

171,805.77 57,589.92

Balance Carried Fwd 642,570.35

198.50

Total Payments for Month

814,376.12Cashbook Totals

198.50114,017.35

114,017.35 700,160.27
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14:16

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 9

Page: 1

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Receipt Ref

Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       275.72 275.72

1

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked:

0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 275.72 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

275.72

0.000.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 2
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Petty Cash

14:16

01/07/2024Date:

Time: Cashbook 9

Page: 2

User: MEL

For Month No: 1

Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis1

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

22/03/2024 S. Land TNSFR 49.00 49.004085 115 Ironing - Reception

03/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 1.08 0.18 0.904016 101 Greetings cards

04/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 4.58 4.584016 101 Milk

08/04/2024 H. Watkins TNSFR 1.35 1.354016 101 Milk

11/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 2.70 2.704016 101 Milk

11/04/2024 H. Davies TNSFR 1.39 0.23 1.164153 202 Bulb

15/04/2024 H. Watkins TNSFR 1.35 1.354016 101 Milk

15/04/2024 B. Bennett TNSFR 1.49 1.494901 520 Squash

21/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 24.63 24.634016 101 Milk/Refs

22/04/2024 D. Elms TNSFR 21.98 3.66 18.324153 202 Bulb

23/04/2024 D. Elms TNSFR 2.39 0.40 1.994151 202 Razors

23/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 1.35 1.354016 101 Milk

24/04/2024 S. Land TNSFR 3.44 3.444901 520 Milk/Lemons

116.73 112.26

Balance Carried Fwd 158.99

4.47

Total Payments for Month

275.72Cashbook Totals

4.470.00

0.00 271.25
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to/f rom EMR

101 Central Costs

8.4%206,200 206,2004000 Salaries ENI & Pension 237,047 18,800 225,000

0.0%0 04005 Temporary Staff 135 0 0

0.0%(74) (74)4016 Sundry Office Expenses 888 74 0

0.0%1,000 1,0004021 Stationery 1,125 0 1,000

1.9%2,942 2,9424023 Advertising (38) 58 3,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004024 Equipment/furniture 665 0 1,000

4.2%958 9584026 Photocopier/copying 1,472 42 1,000

11.3%2,218 2,2184027 Telephones and Mobiles 2,408 282 2,500

0.0%500 5004028 Postage 344 0 500

0.0%3,000 3,0004029 Subscriptions 2,474 0 3,000

9.4%4,528 4,5284040 Infomation Technology/Hardw are 339 472 5,000

158.0%(3,483) (3,483)4042 Licences/Softw are 20,391 9,483 6,000

0.0%0 04050 Legal and Professional Fees 3,295 0 0

0.0%38,000 38,0004058 Insurance 36,631 0 38,000

112.5%(37) (37)4061 Travel 949 337 300

4.8%2,380 2,3804075 Training 3,561 120 2,500

0.0%0 04810 Miscellaneous Adjustments (17,029) 0 0

294,656 288,80029,667Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 259,133 0 259,133 10.3% 0

Net Expenditure (29,667) (288,800) (259,133)(294,656)

110 Corporate Costs

0.1%9991026 Income Interest 6,357 1 1,000

50.0%523,6351176 Precept Received 999,784 523,635 1,047,270

1,006,141 1,048,270523,636Corporate Costs :- Income 524,634 50.0% 0

6.8%466 4664017 Bank account fees 569 34 500

60.6%2,362 2,3624043 HR consultancy 4,095 3,639 6,000

0.0%7,000 7,0004050 Legal and Professional Fees 12,115 0 7,000

0.0%5,000 5,0004057 Accountancy and Audit 9,858 0 5,000

21.4%2,750 2,7504076 Health & Safety 2,691 750 3,500

29,329 22,0004,422Corporate Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 17,578 0 17,578 20.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 519,214 1,026,270 507,056976,812

115 Civic and Democratic

0.0%(790)1016 Receipts - Mayors Reception 1,329 790 0

1,329 0790Civic and Democratic :- Income (790) 0

0.0%300 3004030 Tow n Crier's expenses 25 0 300

0.0%(60) (60)4034 Councillors' training 0 60 0

Continued over page
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120.0%(1,602) (1,602)4062 Election Expenses 0 9,602 8,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004070 Mayor's Allow ance 1,000 0 1,000

64.9%1,954 1,0544085 Civic and Ceremonial 5,609 1,046 3,000 899

0.0%1,500 1,5004311 Remembrance Day 1,223 0 1,500

7,857 13,80010,708Civic and Democratic :- Indirect Expenditure 3,092 899 2,192 84.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (9,919) (13,800) (3,881)(6,528)

151 Grants

21.9%12,500 12,5004301 Grants 6,545 3,500 16,000

0.0%0 04302 Grant CAB 5,000 0 0

0.0%10,000 10,0004303 Grant-4Youth 10,000 0 10,000

0.0%10,000 10,0004305 Grant Christmas Lights 10,000 0 10,000

0.0%3,000 3,0004306 Grant Party in the Park 0 0 3,000

0.0%5,000 5,0004310 Grant Food and River Festival 5,000 0 5,000

0.0%0 04317 Grant Carnival 1,000 0 0

0.0%4,000 4,0004330 Grant TIC 4,000 0 4,000

41,545 48,0003,500Grants :- Indirect Expenditure 44,500 0 44,500 7.3% 0

Net Expenditure (3,500) (48,000) (44,500)(41,545)

201 Tow n Hall

0.0%2,0001034 Income Tow n Hall Bookings 2,167 0 2,000

2,167 2,0000Tow n Hall :- Income 2,000 0.0% 0

0.0%0 04000 Salaries ENI & Pension 6,382 0 0

0.0%0 04027 Telephones and Mobiles 168 0 0

8.5%6,586 6,5864100 Gas 6,036 614 7,200

6.8%5,589 5,5894101 Electricity 4,841 411 6,000

9.7%9,936 9,9364102 Non Domestic Rates 10,604 1,064 11,000

0.0%2,000 2,0004103 Water Rates 1,304 0 2,000

25.1%1,800 1,3484104 Window  Cleaning 3,088 0 1,800 452

0.0%6,000 6,0004106 Repairs and Maintenance 3,199 0 6,000

0.0%8,000 8,0004108 Service Contracts 9,995 0 8,000

0.0%0 04261 Building Condition Reps Works 2,880 0 0

0.0%0 (600)4972 ARTIST EVENTS 0 0 0 600

48,497 42,0002,089Tow n Hall :- Indirect Expenditure 39,911 1,052 38,859 7.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (2,089) (40,000) (37,911)(46,330)
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202 Asset and Amenities

2.1%4,4051027 Income - Amenity Services 8,427 95 4,500

8,427 4,50095Asset and Amenities :- Income 4,405 2.1% 0

8.9%250,560 250,5604000 Salaries ENI & Pension 232,386 24,440 275,000

0.0%1,500 1,5004027 Telephones and Mobiles 790 0 1,500

0.0%3,000 3,0004075 Training 2,438 0 3,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004150 Uniform/PPE 1,223 0 1,000

6.9%1,862 1,8624151 Tools and Equipment 3,289 138 2,000

9.0%5,457 5,4574153 Vehicle Running Costs 3,502 543 6,000

6.6%10,269 10,2694156 Vehicle Leasing 14,621 731 11,000

14.9%5,103 5,1034163 Repairs and Maintenance 3,611 897 6,000

0.0%6,000 6,0004167 Street Furniture and Signage 5,178 0 6,000

0.0%0 04168 Bus shelters 249 0 0

0.0%1,000 1,0004177 Churchyard maintenance 0 0 1,000

0.0%4,000 4,0004186 Defibrillators 990 0 4,000

0.0%1,500 1,5004196 Container storage 0 0 1,500

268,277 318,00026,748Asset and Amenities :- Indirect Expenditure 291,252 0 291,252 8.4% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (26,654) (313,500) (286,847)(259,851)

203 Allotments

5.5%6,6151045 Income Allotments 5,785 385 7,000

5,785 7,000385Allotments :- Income 6,615 5.5% 0

0.0%1,800 1,8004200 Water Rates - Allotments 1,723 0 1,800

0.0%4,000 4,0004201 Maintenance - Allotments 887 0 4,000

2,610 5,8000Allotments :- Indirect Expenditure 5,800 0 5,800 0.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 385 1,200 8153,175

204 Pavilion and Car Park

(25.9%)22,0301046 Income - Pavilion 7,669 (4,530) 17,500

7,669 17,500(4,530)Pavilion and Car Park :- Income 22,030 (25.9%) 0

0.0%0 04050 Legal and Professional Fees 350 0 0

3.9%961 9614250 Telephone - Pavilion 408 39 1,000

11.4%10,631 10,6314252 Electricity 12,874 1,369 12,000

0.0%2,500 2,5004254 Water - Pavilion 283 0 2,500

0.0%400 4004255 Fire Safety Checks 355 0 400

14.7%1,707 1,7074256 Maintenance - Pavilion 10,546 293 2,000

24,816 17,9001,701Pavilion and Car Park :- Indirect Expenditure 16,199 0 16,199 9.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (6,232) (400) 5,832(17,147)
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205 Public Toilets - Market Place

0.0%5,0001060 Contribution to running costs 11,000 0 5,000

11,000 5,0000Public Toilets - Market Place :- Income 5,000 0.0% 0

8.2%2,021 2,0214101 Electricity 2,236 179 2,200

5.4%2,837 2,8374103 Water Rates 1,549 163 3,000

3.5%965 9654106 Repairs and Maintenance 150 35 1,000

14.4%5,993 5,9934180 Cleaning 5,229 1,007 7,000

9,164 13,2001,384Public Toilets - Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 11,816 0 11,816 10.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (1,384) (8,200) (6,816)1,836

206 Public Toilets - Bath Road

6.4%1,591 1,5914101 Electricity 1,323 109 1,700

0.0%2,000 2,0004103 Water Rates 0 0 2,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004106 Repairs and Maintenance 396 0 1,000

17.6%5,770 5,7704180 Cleaning 6,764 1,230 7,000

0.0%0 04185 Electricity supply:  Toilets 122 0 0

8,605 11,7001,339Public Toilets - Bath Road :- Indirect Expenditure 10,361 0 10,361 11.4% 0

Net Expenditure (1,339) (11,700) (10,361)(8,605)

210 Corporate Properties

8.3%6,4171040 Income 31 Market Place 7,467 583 7,000

5.7%6,3151048 Income Art House Cafe 6,479 385 6,700

13,946 13,700969Corporate Properties :- Income 12,731 7.1% 0

Net Income 969 13,700 12,73113,946

211 Art House Cafe

0.0%0 04108 Service Contracts 549 0 0

20.8%594 5944175 Costs Art House Cafe 774 156 750

1,323 750156Art House Cafe :- Indirect Expenditure 594 0 594 20.8% 0

Net Expenditure (156) (750) (594)(1,323)

212 Round House

10.9%356 3564101 Electricity (1,181) 44 400

0.0%200 2004103 Water Rates 161 0 200

0.0%250 2504106 Repairs and Maintenance 966 0 250

(54) 85044Round House :- Indirect Expenditure 806 0 806 5.1% 0

Net Expenditure (44) (850) (806)54
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213 31 Market Place

0.0%1,000 1,0004106 Repairs and Maintenance 875 0 1,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004108 Service Contracts 85 0 1,000

960 2,000031 Market Place :- Indirect Expenditure 2,000 0 2,000 0.0% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (2,000) (2,000)(960)

215 Depot

0.0%0 04058 Insurance 396 0 0

8.4%1,649 1,6494101 Electricity 2,011 151 1,800

9.1%4,546 4,5464102 Non Domestic Rates 8,556 454 5,000

9.4%227 2274103 Water Rates 230 24 250

0.0%2,000 2,0004106 Repairs and Maintenance 150 0 2,000

0.0%0 04159 Electric - Unit 168 0 0

0.0%15,600 15,6004160 Leasing 13,379 0 15,600

0.0%300 3004184 Fire security:  Unit 94 0 300

24,984 24,950629Depot :- Indirect Expenditure 24,321 0 24,321 2.5% 0

Net Expenditure (629) (24,950) (24,321)(24,984)

220 Play Areas and Open Spaces

10.3%22,423 22,4234157 Grasscutting 33,179 2,577 25,000

0.0%0 04158 Replacement Play Equipment 800 0 0

0.0%10,000 10,0004165 Maintenance play areas 8,243 0 10,000

0.0%4,000 4,0004169 Maintenance of trees 1,155 0 4,000

0.0%10,000 10,0004179 Tree Planting and Ecology 14,473 0 10,000

0.0%1,600 1,6004193 Rospa checks:  Play areas 1,351 0 1,600

59,200 50,6002,577Play Areas and Open Spaces :- Indirect 

Expenditure

48,023 0 48,023 5.1% 0

Net Expenditure (2,577) (50,600) (48,023)(59,200)

221 King George V Park/Splashpad

0.0%7,000 7,0004101 Electricity 1,573 0 7,000

9.3%907 9074106 Repairs and Maintenance 1,460 93 1,000

6.6%5,139 5,1394108 Service Contracts 5,501 361 5,500

0.0%2,000 2,0004199 Chemicals 3,119 0 2,000

0.0%5,000 5,0004313 Sports Roadshow 3,152 0 5,000

0.0%10,500 10,5004913 Water 0 0 10,500

14,804 31,000454King George V Park/Splashpad :- Indirect 

Expenditure

30,546 0 30,546 1.5% 0

Net Expenditure (454) (31,000) (30,546)(14,804)
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302 Projects

0.0%01020 Miscellaneous Income 117 0 0

0.0%01050 Grants Received 3,060 0 0

0.0%2,0001052 Sw itch on Event - Stalls 3,921 0 2,000

0.0%5,0001059 Sponsorship 0 0 5,000

0.0%5751179 Neighbourhood Plan 5,689 (575) 0

12,787 7,000(575)Projects :- Income 7,575 (8.2%) 0

0.0%0 04073 Climate Fest 1,134 0 0

0.0%(1,682) (1,682)4074 Neighbourhood Plan 29,151 1,682 0

0.0%4,000 4,0004078 Community Projects 1,452 0 4,000

0.0%250 2504080 Melksham in Bloom Competition 41 0 250

0.0%10,000 10,0004304 Sw itch on Event 11,370 0 10,000

0.0%0 04321 Coronation 6,857 0 0

0.0%0 04322 Age UK Project Worker 11,021 0 0

61,026 14,2501,682Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 12,568 0 12,568 11.8% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (2,257) (7,250) (4,993)(48,239)

310 East Melksham Community Hall

0.0%2,500 2,5004050 Legal and Professional Fees 0 0 2,500

0 2,5000East Melksham Community Hall :- Indirect 

Expenditure

2,500 0 2,500 0.0% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (2,500) (2,500)0

403 Economic Dev. and Planning

0.0%01030 Income-Melksham Makers Market 198 0 0

(32.9%)1,7281089 Income-Hanging Baskets 1,691 (428) 1,300

1,889 1,300(428)Economic Dev. and Planning :- Income 1,728 (32.9%) 0

12.1%5,275 5,2754071 Tow n Floral Displays 6,119 725 6,000

0.0%(16,667) (16,667)4308 CCTV 3,445 16,667 0

0.0%2,000 2,0004309 New sletter 0 0 2,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004354 Parking Scheme 1,516 0 1,000

0.0%5,000 5,0004356 LHFIG 3,846 0 5,000

0.0%0 04925 Tow n Development 688 0 0

15,613 14,00017,392Economic Dev. and Planning :- Indirect Expenditure (3,392) 0 (3,392) 124.2% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (17,820) (12,700) 5,120(13,724)
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405 Solar Farm Projects

0.0%40,0001182 Solar money received 48,105 0 40,000

48,105 40,0000Solar Farm Projects :- Income 40,000 0.0% 0

0.0%40,000 40,0004500 Solar Money Projects 0 0 40,000

0 40,0000Solar Farm Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 40,000 0 40,000 0.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 0 0 048,105

501 Assembly Hall Central Costs

14.6%25,6221000 Income-Assembly Hall Lettings 26,944 4,378 30,000

0.0%20,0001192 Income-Assembly Hall Events 0 0 20,000

26,944 50,0004,378Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Income 45,622 8.8% 0

11.5%75,265 75,2654000 Salaries ENI & Pension 70,530 9,735 85,000

0.0%0 04005 Temporary Staff 3,221 0 0

0.0%0 04261 Building Condition Reps Works 17,731 0 0

0.0%1,000 1,0004900 Uniforms 0 0 1,000

23.6%2,000 1,5274905 Cleaning Materials 2,020 0 2,000 473

0.0%150 1504907 Stationery/Printing/Postage 163 0 150

0.0%3,500 3,5004909 Licences (2,990) 0 3,500

8.4%15,569 15,5694911 Electricity 16,459 1,431 17,000

14.3%86 864912 Gas 208 14 100

6.3%2,812 2,8124913 Water 2,922 188 3,000

9.0%8,641 8,6414914 Rates 8,608 859 9,500

2.5%4,876 4,8764915 Equipment 305 124 5,000

0.9%6,935 6,9354916 Maintenance-Equipment 5,314 65 7,000

3.7%8,089 8,0894917 Service Contracts 10,373 311 8,400

0.0%13,000 13,0004918 Maintenance 5,671 0 13,000

12.5%5,471 5,2484922 Publicity & Marketing 8,043 529 6,000 223

21.7%600 4704927 Stocktaking 520 0 600 130

0.0%0 04958 Event Security 1,133 0 0

150,229 161,25013,257Assembly Hall Central Costs :- Indirect Expenditure 147,993 826 147,167 8.7% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (8,879) (111,250) (102,371)(123,285)

510 Assembly Hall Events

0.0%3001004 Film show s 358 0 300

0.0%(4,182)1173 Live Show s - Hall Hire 23,027 4,182 0

23,385 3004,182Assembly Hall Events :- Income (3,882) 1393.9% 0

0.0%220 2204919 Films:  expenses and contract 101 0 220
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35.6%4,050 2,9004954 PA and Lighting Costs 5,130 450 4,500 1,150

0.0%(128) (256)4958 Event Security 120 128 0 128

0.0%(433) (433)4960 Live entertainment: 1,689 433 0

7,040 4,7201,011Assembly Hall Events :- Indirect Expenditure 3,709 1,278 2,431 48.5% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 3,170 (4,420) (7,590)16,345

520 Assembly Hall Bar and Catering

15.4%33,8411001 Income-Assembly Hall Bar 52,166 6,159 40,000

0.0%3,5001003 Income Food and Snacks 0 0 3,500

52,166 43,5006,159Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Income 37,341 14.2% 0

1.2%1,975 1,9754901 Catering Stock Purchases 676 25 2,000

22.9%16,646 15,4184903 Bar Stock Purchases 20,147 3,354 20,000 1,228

20,822 22,0003,379Assembly Hall Bar and Catering :- Indirect 

Expenditure

18,621 1,228 17,393 20.9% 0

Net Income over Expenditure 2,780 21,500 18,72031,344

901 Earmarked Reserves

0.0%01180 CIL Received 1,140 0 0

1,140 00Earmarked Reserves :- Income 0 0

166.1%(6,613) (6,613)9202 Unplanned Maintenance 56,702 16,613 10,000

0.0%5,000 5,0009204 Tow n Team Project 0 0 5,000

0.0%5,199 5,1999218 Election expenses 9,631 0 5,199

0.0%14,836 14,8369235 Market Tow n Initiative 5,164 0 14,836

0.0%315,030 315,0309241 Cil East of Melksham Comm Hall 0 0 315,030

0.0%1,311 1,3119243 Green Spaces 9,432 0 1,311

2.3%134,844 134,8449244 Major Projects Reserve 175,947 3,154 137,998

0.0%53,974 53,9749245 Solar Money 41,959 0 53,974

0.0%45,000 45,0009246 Precept Support Fund 0 0 45,000

0.0%53,660 53,6609248 CIL 0 0 53,660

0.0%15,000 15,0009251 Shurnhold f ield Reserve 0 0 15,000

298,833 657,00819,768Earmarked Reserves :- Indirect Expenditure 637,240 0 637,240 3.0% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (19,768) (657,008) (637,240)(297,693)

902 Sinking Funds

0.0%5,000 5,0009203 Recreation Fund 0 0 5,000

0.0%13,837 13,8379232 Street Furniture 0 0 13,837

0.0%41,000 41,0009233 Play Equipment Replacement 0 0 41,000
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0.0%5,000 5,0009234 Repairs and Maitenance - KGV 0 0 5,000

0 64,8370Sinking Funds :- Indirect Expenditure 64,837 0 64,837 0.0% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (64,837) (64,837)0

141,909 1,871,915

705,010535,060 1,240,070

1,730,006

(167,256) 393,151 (631,845) (1,024,996)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure

Expenditure 5,284 1,724,7231,390,136

1,222,880 43.1%

7.9%

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (167,256) 393,151

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Grants
	REDACTED - GRANT APPLICATION SPREADSHEET- JULY 2024

	6 Wiltshire Towns Programme Activity Generation Grant Programme 2024/25 and 2025/26
	WTP Grant Programme Y3 2024-25 and Y4 2025-26 May 2024

	9.1 Lloyds
	9.2 Unity
	9.3 Petty Cash
	9.4 Income & Expenditure

